The exchange rate risk arises from future and current commercial operations, generated mainly
by the purchase of imported goods denominated in US dollars. The Company currently holds
foreign currency liabilities recorded under loans. All loans denominated in foreign currency are
protected through derivative contracts that mitigate the Company's exposure to exchange rate
variations. The Company does apply hedge accounting.

(vii) Interest rate risk
Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows:
   Consolidated
   Valor nominal
   06/30/2020 12/31/2019
Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets   252,697 120,560
Financial liabilities   (431,308) (319,928)
Net exposure   (178,611) (199,368)

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities with fixed interest rate at fair value
through profit or loss, and it does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedge
instruments using the fair value hedge accounting model.

June 30 2020   Consolidated

   Contractual cash flows
 Carrying

Amount
 Total  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

In thousands of Reais
Non-derivative financial liabilities
Loans and borrowings 405,094  405,094  514,098  616,917  308,459  205,639
 405,094  405,094  514,098  616,917  308,459  205,639

Elfa Medicamentos S.A.
Parent Company and consolidated interim financial statements

as of and for the three and six-month period ended June 30th, 2020

66

December 31, 2019   Consolidated

   Contractual cash flows
 Carrying

Amount
 Total  +25%  +50%  -25%  -50%

In thousands of Reais

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Loans and borrowings 302,455  323,959  404,949  485,939  242,969  161,980

 302,455  323,959  404,949  485,939  242,969  161,980

27 Share based compensation

a. Description of share-based payment agreements

As of June 30th, 2020, the Company has long-term incentives that grant employees stock options
to be paid in shares.

In accordance with this incentive, options can be exercised at pre-established prices at the grant
date when the conditions for exercising are met. Exercise conditions are: (i) liquidity event for
the controlling shareholder; (ii) minimum expected return to the controlling shareholder and (iii)
minimum service period. If an employee decides to leave the Company before the three conditions